SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, together containing 1095 square metres, situated in Block IV, Tangihua Survey District, and being Allotments 195 and 196, Parish of Maungatapere. All certificate of title No. 31D/200, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/1/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/1/0/25)

Land Held for a Public School Set Apart for the Pakuranga Motorway in the City of Manukau

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the Pakuranga motorway, from and after the 24th day of February 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3 acres and 24.6 perches, situated in the City of Manukau, and being part Lot 22, D.P. 14882; as shown on plan S.O. 47734, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2/16/0; Ak. D.O. 23/257/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in the City of Manukau

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton motorway, from and after the 24th day of February 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Manukau, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 18.1 Parts Tidal Lands Manukau Harbour; coloured 2 29.8 yellow on plan S.O. 46132.
3 31.1 Parts Tidal Lands Manukau Harbour; coloured 0 11.8 yellow on plan S.O. 46133.

As shown on the plans marked and coloured as above-mentioned and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2/1/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/1/28)

Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed and Vested in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whangarei and also hereby proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed and shall, when so closed, vest in Joseph Harold Bruce Colebrook, of Mata, farmer, subject to memorandum of mortgage 549611, North Auckland Land Registry. Registry.

FIRST SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

1969

Part Lot 27, D.P. 919; marked "A" on plan. Part Allotment 26, Ruakaka Parish; marked "B" on 372 plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed and Vested

ALL that piece of road situated in Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Lot 27, D.P. 919 and part Allotment 26, Ruakaka Parish; marked "C" on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 51017, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as abovementioned.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of January 1977.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/552; Ak. D.O. 50/15/11/0/51017)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and not Required for that Purpose to be Crown Land in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 24th day of February 1977.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Auckland, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 32.5 Lot 165, D.P. 43378. Part certificate of title, Volume 1889, folio 16. 0 0 33 Lot 166, D.P. 43378. Part certificate of title, Volume 1889, folio 16.

Dated at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1977. W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/1564; Ak. D.O. 94/24/37/0)

Declaration that Part of the Karoro Domain shall be a Recreation Reserve and Revocation of the Reservation over the Said Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the part of the Karoro Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a recreation reserve subject to Part II of the said Act, and further, revokes the reservation for recreation purposes over the said reserve for recreation purposes over the said reserve.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT—GREYMOUTH BOROUGH

PART Reserve 1874, situated in Block XII, Greymouth Survey District: area, 8 square metres, more or less (S.O. Plan 9558). Dated at Wellington this 17th day of February 1977.

VENN YOUNG, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 16/3245; D.O. 9/4/5, 8/91)

Revocation of Appointment to Control and Manage, Change of Purpose of a Reserve and Appointment of the Kekerengu Hall Society to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Scout Association of New Zealand to control and manage the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, and changes the purpose of the said reserve from a reserve for Scout purposes to a reserve for a site for a public hall, subject to the provisions of the Act and further, appoints the Kekerengu Hall Society to control and manage the said reserve.